LETTER OF UNDERTAKING REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENGINEERS AND GEOSCIENTISTS ACT, RSBC 1996, c.116

WHEREAS:

The Association of Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of British Columbia ("APEGBC") and Ivan Grgic, agree to the following statement of facts:

- It is the mandate of APEGBC under the *Engineers and Geoscientists Act* (the "Act") to protect the public interest in British Columbia in the practices of professional engineering and professional geoscience, including by stopping unauthorized practices of professional engineering or professional geoscience.
- II. On March 6, 2014, Mr. Grgic ceased in being a professional engineer registered by APEGBC due to his failure to renew his membership in APEGBC.
- III. After March 6, 2014, Mr. Grgic was prohibited under the Act from engaging in the practice of professional engineering and from representing himself as a professional engineer.
- IV. For a period of approximately two years after March 6, 2014, Mr. Grgic engaged in an unauthorized practice of professional engineering and represented himself as a professional engineer to various persons.
- V. In June 2016, Mr. Grgic promptly and fully cooperated with APEGBC's investigation into the matter of Mr. Grgic's unauthorized practice of professional engineering after March 6, 2014.

THEREFORE:

In consideration of APEGBC not commencing a legal proceeding in the Supreme Court of British Columbia against Mr. Grgic in respect of his conduct as set out at paragraph (IV) above, Mr. Grgic agrees to all of the following:

- 1. Mr. Grgic will, by June 30, 2016, send an email to each Authority-Having-Jurisdiction which received Letters of Assurance signed and sealed by Mr. Grgic during the period that Mr. Grgic was not registered as a professional engineer, for the purpose of advising each Authority-Having-Jurisdiction that Mr. Grgic was not registered as a professional engineer during that period.
- 2. Mr. Grgic will copy to the email address for Taymaz Rastin, Staff Lawyer at APEGBC < trastin@apeg.bc.ca >, each email that Mr. Grgic sends to each Authority-Having-Jurisdiction that is referred to at paragraph 1 above.

- 3. Mr. Grgic will pay APEGBC monies in the amount of \$2,500.00 by June 30, 2016.
- 4. Mr. Grgic consents to APEGBC publishing this Letter of Undertaking in *Innovation*, and on APEGBC's website, and in such other places and in such manner as APEGBC deems appropriate.
- 5. Mr. Grgic agrees that APEGBC may refer to this Letter of Undertaking in any proceeding against Mr. Grgic, in the event that Mr. Grgic breaches any of the terms of this Letter of Undertaking.

AGREED and ACCEPTED by

Ivan Grgig

this 16th day of June, 2016 in

the

nresence of

Ivan Graid

ACCEPTED by APEGBC this 2012 day of June , 2016

Ann English, P.Eng.

CEO and Registrar of APEGBC